



**State Water Resources Control Board** 

# NOTICE OF STAKEHOLDER MEETING

#### FOCUSED ON PROPOSED TOTAL MAXIMUM DAILY LOAD IMPLEMENTATION REQUIREMENTS FOR THE STATEWIDE CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER GENERAL PERMIT REISSUANCE

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the State Water Resources Control Board staff will hold a stakeholder meeting focused on the proposed implementation approach for total maximum daily loads (TMDLs) in a forthcoming Statewide Construction Stormwater General Permit (General Permit) reissuance. A quorum of the State Water Board may be present at this stakeholder meeting; however, no action will be taken. The stakeholder meeting will be:

## Thursday, September 19, 2019 - 10:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.

Joe Serna Jr. CalEPA Headquarters Building Sierra Hearing Room 1001 I Street, Second Floor Sacramento, CA 95814

The stakeholder meeting will not be webcast or recorded. Additional information on this stakeholder meeting is located on the <u>State Water Board Calendar page</u> (https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/board\_info/calendar/).

## STAKEHOLDER MEETING ON TMDL IMPLEMENTATION

The purpose of the stakeholder meeting is to provide information and receive public feedback on possible implementation approaches for TMDLs applicable to construction stormwater including numeric effluent limitations, numeric action levels, and best management practices. There will be future opportunities to provide comments on all other proposed changes not related to TMDLs, including at staff workshops and a State Water Board hearing, which will be scheduled and noticed at a later date.

#### **FUTURE NOTICES**

Any person desiring to receive future notices concerning this General Permit, must sign up for the Lyris e-mail list as follows: (1) access the email List Subscription Form at the web address listed below, (2) click the "Water Quality" tab, (3) check the box for "Stormwater Construction Permitting Issues," and then fill in the required information. The subscription form is located on the <u>State Water Board email subscription page</u> (www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/email\_subscriptions/swrcb\_subscribe.shtml).

E. JOAQUIN ESQUIVEL, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR



#### JOE SERNA JR. CALEPA BUILDING PARKING AND ACCESSIBILITY

Please refer to the State Water Board website for a <u>map and directions</u> (http://www.calepa.ca.gov/headquarters-sacramento/location/) to the CalEPA Building and public parking information:

The CalEPA Building is accessible to persons with disabilities. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to call (916) 341-5261 at least 5 working days prior to the meeting. Telecommunications Device for the Deaf (TDD) users may contact the California Relay Service at (800) 735-2929 or voice line at (800) 735-2922.

All visitors to the CalEPA Building are required to sign in and obtain a badge at the Visitor Services Center located just inside the main entrance (10<sup>th</sup> Street entrance). Valid picture identification may be required. Please allow up to 15 minutes for receiving security clearance.

## ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY

Information relating to this stakeholder meeting will be available on or before September 19, 2019, on the <u>Construction Stormwater Program Website</u> (https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water\_issues/programs/stormwater/construction.html). Any additional documents will be posted on this website as they become available. Please direct questions about this notice or requests for a paper copy of the technical documents to Amy Kronson at (916) 341-5552 or <u>Amy.Kronson@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

September 6, 2019

Date

nine ounsend

Jeanine Townsend Clerk to the Board